
ENROLLED SENATE 

BILL NO. 279 BY: DICKERSON and MILES-

LaGRANGE of the SENATE 

 

and 

 

BENSON of the HOUSE 

 

 

 

 

AN ACT RELATING TO CRIMINAL PROCEDURE; AMENDING 

22 O.S. 1981, SECTIONS 176, 177 AND 1175.4, AS 

AMENDED BY SECTION 1, CHAPTER 190, O.S.L. 1985 

(22 O.S. SUPP. 1990, SECTION 1175.4), WHICH 

RELATE TO CERTAIN APPEARANCES BEFORE MAGISTRATE 

AND POST EXAMINATION COMPETENCY HEARING; 

AUTHORIZING USE OF CLOSED CIRCUIT TELEVISION FOR 

CERTAIN APPEARANCES BEFORE MAGISTRATE; PROVIDING 

FOR COMPETENCY HEARING; DELETING REQUIREMENT FOR 

HEARING; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.  

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     22 O.S. 1981, Section 176, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 176.  If the offense charged in the warrant be a felony, 

the officer making the arrest must take the defendant before the 

magistrate who issued the warrants or some other magistrate in the 

county or the image of the defendant may be broadcast by closed 

circuit television to the magistrate.  A closed circuit television 

system may not be used under this section and Section 177 of this 

title unless the system provides for a two-way communication of 

image and sound between the arrested person and the magistrate. 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     22 O.S. 1981, Section 177, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 177.  If the offense charged in the warrant be a 

misdemeanor and the defendant be arrested in another county, the 

officer must, upon being required by the defendant, take him before 

a magistrate in that county, or the image of the defendant may be 

broadcast by closed circuit television to the magistrate as provided 

in Section 176 of this title, who must admit the defendant to bail 

and take bail from him accordingly. 

SECTION 3.     AMENDATORY     22 O.S. 1981, Section 1175.4, as 

amended by Section 1, Chapter 190, O.S.L. 1985 (22 O.S. Supp. 1990, 

Section 1175.4), is amended to read as follows: 

Section 1175.4  A.  After the doctor, doctors or technicians 

have made the determination required in Section 1175.3 of this 

title, a hearing on the competency of the person shall be held only 

upon application of the defendant or the state or upon the formal 

setting of a competency hearing by the court. 

B.  The court, at the hearing on the application, shall 

determine, by clear and convincing evidence, if the person is 

incompetent.  The person shall be presumed to be competent for the 

purposes of the allocation of the burden of proof and burden of 

going forward with the evidence.  If the court deems it necessary, 

or if the person alleged to be a person requiring treatment, or any 

relative, friend, or any person with whom he may reside, or at whose 

house he may be, shall so demand, the court shall schedule the 
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hearing on the application as a jury trial to be held within 

seventy-two (72) hours of the request, excluding weekends and legal 

holidays, or within as much additional time as is requested by the 

attorney of the person whose competency is in question, upon good 

cause shown.  The jury shall be composed of six (6) persons having 

the qualifications required of jurors in courts of record, summoned 

to determine the questions of the person's competency and need for 

treatment.  Whenever a jury is required, the court shall proceed to 

the selection of such jury in the manner as provided by law and such 

jury shall determine the questions of the competency and need for 

treatment of the person whose competency is in question.  The jurors 

shall receive fees for attendance and mileage as are allowed by law. 

  C.  The person whose competency is in question shall have the 

right to be present at the hearing on the petition unless it is made 

to appear to the court that the presence of the person makes it 

impossible to conduct the hearing in a reasonable manner.  The court 

may not decide in advance of the hearing, solely on the basis of the 

certificate of the examining doctor or doctors, that the person 

whose competency is in question should not be allowed to appear.  It 

shall be made to appear to the court based on clear and convincing 

evidence that alternatives to exclusion were attempted before the 

court renders his removal for that purpose or his appearance at such 

hearing improper and unsafe. 

D.  All witnesses shall be subject to cross-examination in the 

same manner as is provided by law.  No statement, admission or 

confession made by the person whose competency is in question 

obtained during his examination for competency may be used for any 

purpose except for proceedings under this act.  No such statement, 

admission or confession may be used against such person in any 

criminal action whether pending at the time the hearing is held or 

filed against such person at any later time, directly, indirectly or 

in any manner or form, except that if such person is found to be 

competent at the time of his examination hearing, any such statement 

made by him may be used for purposes of impeachment. 

E.  If the question of competency is submitted to a jury, the 

court shall instruct the jury as to the law regarding competency, 

and the findings they are to make.  If the trial of the question is 

to the court, the court shall make the required findings. 

SECTION 4.  This act shall become effective September 1, 1991. 

Passed the Senate the 29th day of April, 1991. 

 

 

 

President of the Senate 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 11th day of April, 1991. 

 

 

 

Speaker of the House of 

Representatives 

 

 


